
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Children and Young 
People Scrutiny 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Monday, 1 July 2019 

Committee Room No. 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20  

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20  

 
3.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2019/20 on the dates as agreed in the Calendar of meetings  by Cabinet at 
Minute C110/Feb/19.  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
March 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

7.   Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2018/19 –  
Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

8.   Learning and Skills Annual Report 2017/18 –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adult Services 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 21 June 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Bartch, Bell, Mrs Culley, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Lister, Lucas, 
Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Glenis Harrison, Sajna Miah, Janet Woodcock, 
John Armitage and Helen Tarokh 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 
405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 11 March 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors C Taylor (Chair), Curry, L Hughes, Kelly, Lister and Mills 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Glenis Harrison and John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Storr and Mrs Culley, ,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Crudass, Wright, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, 
Nick Lindsay, Sajna Miah and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Vicky Davidson-Boyd (Adoption Tees Valley) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Sharon Raine (Head of Performance and Transformation), Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) and Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and 
Environmental Health) 
 
 

CYP33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CYP34 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 December 2018 and 21 January 2019. 
 
With regard to Minute CYP28/Dec/18, the Head of Planning Development, 
Management and Environmental Health attended the meeting and responded to 
Members’ questions in relation to planning conditions around the setup up of private 
residential children’s homes and the differences between C2 (residential institutions) 
and C3 (dwelling houses) use classification. 
 
Following discussion thereon Members were aware that it is the responsibility of the 
provider to request a change of use from a C3, private dwelling to C2 and were 
assured that the classification of children’s homes within this local authority is 
determined as C2 ensuring planning permission in consultation with Children’s 
Services in all cases.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 December 2018 and 21 
January 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

CYP35 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 3 (October to December 2018) 2018/19 
performance information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and 
Co-ordination Group and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also highlighted that where 
indicators are reported annually quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 98.1 per cent of contacts had been completed within 24 
working hours; 97.3 per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) had been 
held within 15 workings days from the Strategy meeting held/Section 47 being 
initiated; 100 per cent Child Protection reviews had been completed within the 
required timescales; 100 per cent of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100 per 
cent of Children Looked After had an allocated social worker; 99.2 per cent of Looked 
After Reviews had been completed within timescale; 89.6 per cent of statutory visits 
to Looked After Children had been completed in timescale; 93.8 per cent who had a 
review health assessment due had received their assessment within the required 
timescale; and 19.3 per cent of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or 
training (NEET). 
 
The areas highlighted for improvement in Quarter 3 was the timeliness of 
assessments which was slightly below the target of 90 per cent; 94.2 per cent 
statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days with 77.8 
completed within 10 working days, slightly behind Quarters 1 and 2; missing from 
home interviews had been offered within 72 hours in 91.3 per cent of the cases; and 
the rate of Looked After Children was 111.6 per 10,000 population which was above 
statistical regional and national benchmarks. 
 
Members discussed in particular the increase in Section 47 enquiries and increase in 
the number of Looked After Children and the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
advised Members of the rationale for this increase, inclusive of regional and national 
changes in legislation and gave assurance of the continual monitoring of the situation. 
 
Members also discussed the numbers of young people coming into care and those 
leaving care and the processes involved for those young people leaving care. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided for Quarter 3 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

CYP36 UPDATE REGARDING 'STAYING PUT' ARRANGEMENTS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE 
PREVIOUSLY IN FOSTER CARER PLACEMENTS 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide update information regarding the cost of funding to age 21 for 
young people in previous foster care placements. 
 
The submitted report detailed the legal framework which provides that Local 
Authorities provide Staying Put arrangements and the number of current Staying Put 
Arrangements; and gave details of the costs from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

together with projected expenditure for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
It was reported that as of 21 January 2019 there were 10 Staying Put arrangements 
in place and the cost of internal provision ranged from £160.00 to £350.00 per week 
dependent upon age and individual circumstances.   The cost of Independent 
Fostering Agency provision agreed as part of the Tees Valley Framework was 
£340.00 per week.  
 
The submitted r
[...]
tion and Performance advised Members that adoption 
performance data was currently reported and Tees Valley data will also feed into this 
authority’s reporting mechanism.  
 
The Service Manager advised Members that the average age was 7 to 9 years of 
age; a Young Persons Forum was due to commence in April to shape and 
understand services and offer support to these young people; adopters are 

Page 3



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

encouraged to keep in contact with birth families; and there was only a small number 
of black and minority ethnic children coming through the system for adoption and 
these children are racially matched. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Adoption Tees Valley Bi-annual Summary Report 2018 be 
noted. 
 

CYP38 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2018/19 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 
Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Following discussion and questions raised at the meeting with the Head of Planning 
Development, Management and Environmental Health in relation to residential 
children’s homes Members agreed to include in the work programme for 2019/20 an 
item to monitor the number of private children’s homes in the borough. 
 
With regard to the Review Group on Childhood Obesity it was acknowledged that the 
work on dental health care had been completed and that Members will progress 
childhood obesity and mental health links by monitoring the effectiveness of the 
Childhood Healthy Weight Plan and the item to remain on the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
1 July 2019 

 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q4 2018/19 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides Quarter 4 (January – March) 2018/19 performance information in 
line with an indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, 
and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant 
Directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to queries raised by the 
committee regarding the performance information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
 
5. 98.2% of referrals are screened and completed within 1 day, above target of 90%. 

 
6. 17.4% of re-referrals were repeated within 12 months, better than target of 18%. 

 

7. 95.4% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 
from the Strategy meeting being held/Section 47 being initiated.  

 

 
8. 100% of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100% of Children Looked After have 

an allocated social worker.  
 

 

9. 92.1% who had a dental health assessment due, received their assessment within the 
required timescale. 
 

10. 25% of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or training (NEET).  

 
 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
11. Timeliness of assessments is below the target of 90%, reasons for this are analysed and 

monitored by the Head of Service. 
 

12. 95.7% statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days, with 
79.4% completed within 10 working days.  Performance against this indicator will 
therefore continue to be closely managed.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

13. 82.6% statutory looked after children visits were completed within the timeline, 
performance against this indicator is being closely managed. 
 

14. The rate of looked after children has increased and is currently 110.6 per 10,000 
population. 

 
Recommendation 
 
15. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with the appropriate Assistant Director. 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Sharon Raine Head of Performance and Transformation: Extension 6091 

  

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports performance improvement 
relating to improving the health and wellbeing of 
residents  

Sustainability This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 

Wards Affected This reports supports performance improvement 
across all Wards 

Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement 
which benefits all groups 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly Placed This report contributes to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) by involving Members 
in the scrutiny of performance relating to the 
delivery of key outcomes  

Efficiency Scrutiny of performance is integral to optimising 
outcomes.   

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report may have an impact on their emotional 
and physical health, social development, education 
and future employment. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Children's Social Care Performance & Quality Assurance 
Report 

Quarter 4 - 2018/19

Scrutiny 

1

P
age 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Referrals 

98.2% of referrals are completed within 24 hours, remaining above our target of 90%. 

Re-Referrals: 

The re-referral rate at the end of 2018/19 is 17.4%, better than the target of 18%. This remains below statistical numbers, national and north east 
benchmarks. The reasons for re-referral continue to relate to Mental Health, Domestic Abuse and Neglect.   

Early Help: 

869 Early help assessments were started at the end of 2018/19, which is a small decrease on the 877 in 2017/18.  196 Early Help Assessments were started 
during Quarter 4 (2018/19), of which, those completed by external agencies equated to 68 (34.7%).  This exceeds our target of 30%.  External audits have 
been subject to increased scrutiny in Quarter 4 and a training programme of support for 2019/20 has been implemented.  

Despite the positive implementation of the training programme, Health Services continue to be a low completer.  This is despite champions being identified 
in the health visitor/school nursing service in Quarter 3. Colleagues are aware of the data and are working to improve their completion rate. 

Missing: 

Missing from Home interviews (MFHI) have been offered in 100% of the cases with the children engaging in 73.6% of the cases.  Where the coordinator 
cannot engage the young person, she explores the issues with parents, carers, teachers or social workers. There has been a slight decrease in those 
interviews taking place in 72 hours. This is due to not receiving the report from the police in a timely manner or the children and their parents avoiding any 
contact with the Missing from Home worker (MFHW). 

Quarter 4/Year end Performance Summary 

P
age 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The missing episodes for the 36 Looked After Children (LAC) during Quarter 4 equates to 47.3%, (44/93) which is a slight increase from the last quarter 
(38.7% 36/93). However, the
[...]
2019, 79.4% of statutory Child Protection visits had been undertaken within the internally set visiting frequency of 10 working days.  
However, a number of Local Authorities have a 15 working day timescale and when this is applied to performance, the percentage completed significantly 
rises to 95.7%.  All those statutory visits that do not take place within 10 working days are scrutinised each month by the Head of Assessment, Care 
Planning and LATC.  Assurances can be provided that where visits are not taking place within 10 working days they are generally missed only by a day or 
two, and those which are longer are generally missed due to non-engagement of families and escalated accordingly.  This level of scrutiny will continue to 
be provided by the Head of Service. 

P
age 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Looked after Children 

At the end of March, the number of Children in Care had reached 264, which is a significant increase from the previous reporting year of 215 children.  The 
rate of Children in Care per 10,000 of the population is currently at 117.2 which is higher than previous years.  This increase in the number of Children in 
Care is currently being scrutinised to determine if there are any areas that could be strengthened to safely reduce this number. 

Statutory visits Looked after Children

At the end of March, 82.6% of statutory visits to Children in Care had been carried out in timescale.  This represents a dip in performance against the 
previous year at 93.4%.  This performance represents 2,389 visits being completed within timescales out of 2,893.   This drop in performance continues to 
be monitored by Heads of Service and reasons for each visit missed are provided and analysed each month.  Action plans have been put in place by all 
managers to ensure this performance improves through 2019/20. 

Placements 

The robust management oversight of placement stability for Children in Care has continued throughout this reportin
[...]
by the Head of Assessment, Care Planning and LATC as despite concerted effort to improve this performance it has 
dipped from the previous year (91.3%).  All relevant managers have developed action plans to ensure performance improves through 2019/20. 

At the end of March, there were 92.1% (152 out of 165) children and young people with an up-to-date dental check.  Of the 13 children and young people 
who do not have an up-to-date dental check, 8 of these had refused to engage and all were older.  This positively exceeds the target set of 90% and is an 
improvement on the previous year (87.5%).   

Trackers for both review health assessments and dental checks remain in place as a tool to support all managers to ensure performance improves further 
throughout 2019/20. 

Care Leavers 

At the end of March, the percentage of Care Leavers in suitable accommodation was 96.4%.  The 3.6% of Care Leavers in unsuitable accommodation 
equates to young people who are currently in custody.  Although this percentage is below the 100% target that had been set for 2018/19, the percentage 
across the year has fluctuated from a low of 94.0% in May 2018 to its highest for the reporting year at 96.4% in March 2019.  On average, this 
percentage has been 95.6% across this reporting year.  The year-end figure of 96.4% is 1.5% higher than the year end figure for 2017/18.  

At the end of March, the percentage of Care Leavers who were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) was 25% (15 Care Leavers aged 19, 20 
and 21 out of a possible 55).  This positively exceeds the target set at 33.0%. This percentage is a 7.2% improvement from the 2017/2018 year- end figure of 
32.2% to 25% at end of 2018/19.  

Of the 15 Care Leavers who are not in education, employment or training:

• were NEET because of illness or disability
• were NEET because of other circumstances
• were NEET because of pregnancy or parenting

Focus continues to be maintained on decreasing the percentage of Care Leave
[...]
on the 94.9% as at March 2018.
There were 14 young people (aged 19-21) as at March who were not in education, employment or training (NEET).
This equates to 25% of our care leavers which is below our internal target of 30% NEET and an improvement on the 32.2% as at March 2018.

CSC 286: % Care Leavers in suitable accommodation

IN
 M

O
N

TH
 P

ER
FO

RM
AN

CE

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

%

Actual Last Year Target

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0

%

Actual Last Year Target

21

P
age 34



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
1 July 2019 

 
 

 
LEARNING & SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on the performance of the Learning & Skills Service 
for academic year 2017/18. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The Learning & Skills service continues to perform well with a ‘Good’ Ofsted grade whilst 

supporting some of the most vulnerable adults, young people and families in Darlington. 

 
3. The shift of provision to better align with local priorities has impacted on the performance 

of the service due to the change in demographic of the learners.  The service has 

recognised this and is putting in place further checks and controls to ensure that the 

service continues to perform at a high level. 

 

4. There will be some challenges in 2019/20 as we move to the devolution of the Adult 

Education Budget and the ongoing challenges of apprenticeship funding. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To give Scrutiny Members oversight and knowledge of this externally funded service. 
 
 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adult Services 

 

 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Paul Richardson, Head of Skills and Employability - Extension 6015 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime
[...]

 
Learning & Skills supports some of the most disadvantaged young people and adults in 
Darlington and contributes to the priorities of both the Children and Young People’s Plan and 
the sustainable community strategy; One Darlington: Perfectly Placed.  Often the provision 
delivered provides a stepping stone to those taking their first steps back into learning and a 
number of past learners have moved on to higher level learning at Darlington College or 
other providers.   

Teaching takes places across three main sites; the Coleridge Centre, Tubwell Row and the 
units at Lingfield Way, as well as in a number of school and community settings. 

Apprenticeship provision includes Health and Social Care, Business Administration, Motor 
Vehicle, Site Joinery and Leadership and Management. 

Learner Numbers - In 2017/18 the service supported 1,268 learners across a wide range of 
programmes, including: 

 39 16-18 year olds 

 1,143 people on adult and community learning 

 61 apprentices 

 25 14-16 year olds on alternative provision 
 
Funding - The overall funding allocation from the ESFA for the Learning & Skills Service in 
2017 - 18 was £907,345.  This was split as follows: 
 

 16-18 Study Programme:  £260,480 

 ASB Classroom:  £182,626 

 19+ Apprenticeships: £40,359 

 16 – 18 Apprenticeships: £149,525 

 Community Learning £273,637 

 ALL Bursary £718 

In addition the service drew down funding for delivering apprenticeships through the levy.  In 
2017/18 this amounted to £122,723. 

Page 37



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Adult Education Devolution – From the start of academic year 2019/20 the Adult 
Education Budget will be devolved to the Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA), this 
funding is to support the adult learning provision for Tees Valley residents.  The service’s 
allocation for 2019/20 is similar to what it received previously from the ESFA, the service has 
also received a small allocation from the ESFA to support 
[...]
are Leavers 

 

Page 44



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members 

of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas 
for discussion.  
 

6. Each topic links to the outcomes and the conditions in the Sustainable Community 
Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed:- 
 
SCS Outcomes: 
 
a) Children with the best start in life 
b)  More businesses more jobs 
c)  A safe and caring community  
d)  More people caring for our  

environment 
e)  More people active and involved 
f)  Enough support for people when 

needed 
g)  More people healthy and   

independent 
h)  A place designed to thrive 
 

     Three Conditions: 
 

a) Build strong communities 
 

b) Grow the economy  
 

c) Spend every pound wisely 

7. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members to 
use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.  There are some 
topics where appropriate PMF indicators have not yet been identified however; these 
can be added as the work programme for each topic is developed. 
 

Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
8. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
quad of aims.  A revised process for adding an item to a previously approved work 
programme, has been agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
Topic 

Timescale Lead Officer SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Performance 
Management and 
Regulation 
 
 

Q4/end of Year 
 1 July 2
[...]
 or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

 
 
Signed ……………………………………… Position …………………………………………………………….. Date ……………………… 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2019
	7 Performance Indicators Quarter 4 2018/19
	Children's quarter 4 year end 201819
	2018 19 Childrens Performance Report - March Q4 WIP for Scrutiny
	Front Sheet

	summary
	2018 19 Childrens Performance Report - March Q4 WIP for Scrutiny
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing - All
	Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	Child Protection Plan
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	LAC
	LAC Reviews
	LAC Visits
	Looked After Placements
	IHA
	LAC Health 
	LAC Dental
	Care Leavers



	8 Learning and Skills Annual Report 2017/18
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix 1
	Work Programme Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 1 July 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bartch (Chair), Mrs Culley, Ali, Bell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Lister, Lucas, Preston, Renton and Snedker 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – Carly Spence 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES –Tim Fisher and Glenis Harrison 
 
ABSENT –Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Nick Lindsay and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Crudass 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's 
Services), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and 
Employability) and Tony Murphy (Head of Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP39 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bartch be appointed Chair of this Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

CYP40 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Mrs Culley be appointed Vice-Chair of this Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

CYP41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 RESOLVED - There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP42 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
be held at 9.30 a.m. for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
 

CYP43 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
March 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

CYP44 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 4 2018/19 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on performance against key 
performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 4 (January to March 2019) 2018/19 
performance information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and 
Co-ordination Group and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also highlighted that where 
indicators are reported annually quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 98.2 per cent of referrals are screened and completed within 
one day which was above the target of 90 per cent; 17.5 per cent of re-referrals were 
repeated within 12 months which was in an increase on the target of 18 per cent; 100 
per cent of children with a Child Protection Plan and 100 per cent of Children Looked 
After have an allocated social worker; 92.1 per cent who had a dental health 
assessment due, received their assessment within the required timescale; and 25 per 
cent of Care Leavers who were not in employment, education or training (NEET) 
exceeded the target set of 33 per cent. 
 
The areas highlighted for improvement in Quarter 4 was the timeliness of 
assessments which was slightly below the target of 90 per cent and the reasons for 
this have been analysed and monitored by the Head of Service; 95.7 per cent of 
statutory child protection visits were completed within 15 working days with 79.4 per 
cent completed within 10 working days; and 82.6 per cent statutory looked after 
children visits were completed within the timeline and all those visits that do not take 
place within the set days are closely managed; and the rate of looked after children 
has increased and is currently 110.6 per 10,000 population which was above 
statistical regional and national benchmarks and this increase was currently being 
scrutinised to determine if there were any areas that could be strengthened to safety 
reduce this number. 
 
Members discussed in particular the increase in Section 47 enquiries, which was a 
significant increase from the previous year and the work being undertaken to reduce 
the number of enquires; the number of Care Leavers who were NEET and the 
number of reasons why they were not in education, employment or training; the 
reduction of timely completion of assessments throughout 2018/19 when compared to 
the previous year’s reporting; the improvements made to the missing from home 
interviews and what was being done to engage parents in this process to work with 
the police, health and social care representatives; and clarification on re-referrals 
which was currently better than the target but remains below statistical numbers, 
national and north east benchmarks; the current workload situation for social workers; 
improvement on the percentage of children who had moved placement three or more 
times; and the improved position regarding Foster Carers. 
 
A Member also questioned if information on referrals made to the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) from school and also for Special 
Education Needs referrals was collated and was advised by the Head of Education 



 

 
-3- 

 

and Inclsion that currently this data is not being collected but he assured Members he 
would raise this with colleagues in the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
report back to Members of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided for Quarter 4 2018/19 be 
noted. 
 

CYP45 LEARNING AND SKILLS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update on the performance of the Learning 
and Skills Service for the academic year 2017/18. 
 
It was reported that the Learning and Skills Service continues to perform well with a 
‘Good’ Ofsted grade whilst supporting some of the most vulnerable adults, young 
people and families in Darlington; and have put in place further checks and controls 
to ensure the service continues to perform at a high level as a result of the shift of 
provision due to a change in the demographic of the learners. 
 
Members asked about progress since the last Ofsted inspection report and it was 
pointed out that growing apprenticeship numbers had proven difficult due to the 
changes to the apprenticeship funding model and the shift from frameworks to 
standards.  However, it was reported by the Head of Skills and Employability that the 
service had employed an Employer Engagement Officer to address this.  Members 
also asked how the Service could demonstrate the wider impact and it was agreed 
that some case studies would be shared with the next annual report.    
 
The submitted report also highlighted some challenges to be faced in 2019/20 with 
the devolution of the Adult Education Budget and ongoing challenges of 
apprenticeship funding. 
 
General discussion ensued among Members on the provision of apprenticeships and 
their concerns around the apprenticeship levy; and the impact of the devolution of the 
Adult Education Budget to the Tees Valley Combined Authority to support the adult 
learning provision for Tees Valley residents and Members agreed that they would 
monitor this to see how it affects our learners.  
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful to speak with a representative of the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency to share data on how the funding for 
apprenticeships is allocated and be requested to attend a future meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the annual report be noted. 
 

CYP46 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
on the current work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The work programme has been reviewed and revised for the Municipal Year 2019/20 
and has been linked to performance indicators from the Performance Management 



 

 
-4- 

 

Framework to provide robust and accurate data for Members to use when considering 
topics and the work they wish to undertake. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was suggested to complete 
a quad of aims to examine the increase in home schooling; and to examine the 
number of children going from nursery to primary and the 30 hours provision. 
 
It was also agreed to bring forward the current work programme item on Academy 
Trusts to a future meeting and request the Schools Commissioner attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 


